FOURTEENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE
1978 (SECOND) Regular Session

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR

This is to certify that Substitute Bill No. 614, "An Act to
amend Public Law 14-43 for the purpose of supplementing the
operational budget of the ﬁepartm&nt of Agriculture for fiscal
year 1978 and for other purposes"”, was on the 25th day of April,

1978, duly and regularly passed.
sEPH ¥ ADA

Speaker

ATTESTED:

Legislative Secretaxy

Ti%s\Act was received by the Governor this 'oZéiyf day of
jﬁaﬁbé, - , 1978, at Ly T o'clock 2 M.

Assisﬁant Staff folcer
Governor's Office

APPROVED:

h/ R!G‘ARDG J. BORDALLO

Governor af Guam

DATED: 77/;&5_2/?%’
7:2% Ao,

Ddsy L 14yt




o

FOURTEENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE
1978 (SECOND) Regular Session

Bill Ho, 614

(As Substituted
by the Committee
on Finance §
Taxation)

Introduced by Committes on Rules

Bt the request of
the fovernor

AN ALT TO AMIND PUBLIC LAW 14-43 FOR
THE PURPOSE OF SUPPLEMENTING THE OPERA~
TI10NAL BUDGET OF THE DEPARTMENT OF AGRI-
CULTURE FOR FISCAL YHBAR 1878 AND FOR
OTHER PURPOSES,
BE IT ENACTED BY THE PECPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:
Section 1. Items ¢ and ¢ are smended and a new item ¢ is
added to Part (me, Sectlion I.VII.B.1 of Public Law 1443 to
read: ’
ﬁﬁ&partmwat of Agriculture
1. Fish and Wildiife

&, Personal Services § 70,468
b, Personnel Benefits , 8,566
¢. Contractual Services 3,3%%
d. Bupplies § Waterials 8,750
€. Equipment | 3,§QG¢“

Section 2, Part One, Section I.XIL.27 of Public Law 14-43
is hereby amended to read: :

%27, Commissioners of (usn

&, Power $ 54,800
b. Water/Sewer 7,200
¢. Telephone | §,700.7

Bection 3. Part I., Sectien II.H.b.c. and 4 of ?ﬁﬁiiﬁllaw

14-43 is hereby amended to réaﬁ as follows:




pE e e e
WOk b &

© e oW e o B W b e

“I1. ¥For Public Zafety
H. Chief Medical Exsminer's Office
b, Personnel Henefits § 7,661
¢, Contractusl Services zl,ﬁﬁﬁ
d. Supplies § Materials 4,506."
Bection 4, The sum of Twelve Thoussnd Seven ﬁﬁﬁdgéé-éﬁé |
Thirty-Eight Dollars (512,758) is appropriated fram'ﬁhé %@&@rai
Fund for the participation of tha,éuam Special ﬁzymgies iﬁff&a
Btate of Hawail Specisl Olympics to be held on Hay 2¢ aaﬁhﬁ?,
1978 in Honolulu, Hawaii. | | |
Section 8. There is appropriated from the General Fg@é the
sum of 5ix Thousand Dollars ($6,000) for the operatien of %kﬁ
Youth Week 1878, R
Section 6. Item d of Part I, Section 1, I.A.3 of ?ﬁhii&
law 14-43, as asmended, 1s smended to read: :
”ﬁ.v ﬁestragtuaiiawryiaas | § 25%,%@&.“
Section 7. Part I, gaeziéaﬁifz?.c.é.&. of Public Law 14-43,
a2 amended by Section 10 ef_?ﬁhiiétLaw 14-109, is faﬁthﬁy,gm@ﬁé@é
to read as follows: | ”
g, Departwent of Education
&. Cafeterias Operations .
| d, Supplies and Materisls  § 2,049,601
$§n%ian 8. There is hereby appropriated from any aﬁaiiaﬁi@
funds in the Treasury of Cuam the sum of Two ﬁun&r@é §ia@%y-$ix
Thousand Dollars ($296,000) to thﬁlﬁmam HMental ﬁ@ﬁitﬁ‘ﬁ ﬁﬁ%xﬁﬁnﬁa
Abuse Agency for the establishment and implementation af'zéa drug
abuse program, “Qperation ga#@»a~iiﬁa”, for the ramaiﬁéar'$£
fiscal year 1973. | e ‘
Bection 8, Part éne, Ssection i, Vi.C, %a. and b, éf’?ﬂ%lia
Law 14-43, as amended by Public Law 14-53, is amended to read:
"a, Personal Services C§ 327,317

b. Personnel Benefits § 36,208,




B

&

g o~y = ow

%ﬂ'}

Section 10. The appropriatien rade in Fart One, Sasaiam 1
subsection 1I, %, d. of Public Law 14-43, as amended, is smended
to read: | | &

“I11, Por Public Safety
5. Department of Corrections ,
d. Contractual Services § 22%;?§ﬁ;”

Section 11. A new item is added te Part One, Saztiaﬁyi,
Subsection XIV, M. @f'Puﬁiia Law 1443 for ﬁé@a?tmﬁﬁ@‘@f Correc~
tlions to read:

“XIV. Federal Grants-in-Aid
H. Department of Corrections lLaw Enforcement
Assistance Administration
2. Comprehensive Planning |
grants §  $5,000."

Section 12, There is hereby apprepriated from the CGeneral
Fuand the sum of One Hundred Thﬁuséﬁé Dollars ($100,000) f@é the
initial eperation of the Guam &mﬁt#ﬂ? Boxing Program as established
by Public Law 14-13, |

Section 13. Section 2 of Public Law 13-27 is hereby amended
to read a3 follows: _ ’ :

“Section Z. There is hereby appropriated from the

Unappropriated Surplus of the Geneval Fund the sum of One

Hundred Forty-5ix Thousand Two Hundred %ighty*?@ut Dellars

and Sixty-Four Cents (§146,284.64) to supplement the éyyre*

priati@a made under Section 10 of Publilc Law 12+18%, said
sum Lo be sllocated as follows:
i+ PFor Travel and Transportation,
not to exceed o $25,238.08
i, Por Contractual Service,
not to eéxceed the total of
Fourteen Thousand Seven

Hundred and Pour Dollars




D T T S T T

T I IR U v
B L B @ W

and Ferty-Five Cents
{534,704.45) as follows:
For rental of copying
machine, not te exceed
Por iakﬁ?aa§§ prepiums,
not to :xmm}s:‘;
?@r’aﬁﬁiitiﬁé'#n&
aaklegrgﬁs? not to exceed
For iegéiiéﬁé professional

services, net to excead

For grintiﬁg’aaﬁ §ahii¢atians*i}

uot to sxceed
Far r&gt31 §£ sanné ﬁyst@m,
net teo @x€@$§ 
For rental of 5 pageboy
beepers, not to exceed
3. For %ﬁ@pii&é §'§ateri&15,
not te éxceed

4. For Equipment, not to exceed

Ehp

"ﬁh&"éatgi of Bixty-Seven Thousand

ﬁixuﬁﬁﬁéﬁéé ?hir%y Twe Dollars

: %;33.12
 Ef o -
‘ €§@&1.@7”
éf 5 -
5;@@§.@@
&%%2@.@&

-6

aﬁ&’$$vaﬂty“ﬁg#aﬁ Cents {&é?,éﬁzﬁ??B |

as follows:
For afﬁkaxy;jnat'ta ﬁx#@eé 
For haskétaail,,n@t t@.gx&&a& -
Por %éxing, gaﬁ a@'@xaaéé.'
For goif, not to exceed

" For jﬁ&a,,ﬁﬁt,t&-axaﬁﬁd*

For l&w&;ﬁé&nia, net to gxcaaé'«

‘-4%;

1,021,089
2,406.78
7,558.12 |
595,25 |
3,834.80
1,195.75




g

Lk

g

Fer séaaar, not to éxceed

For softball, not to exceed

For swimmiﬁg§ 20t to exceed

For table ta@nis; not to sxceed

For ﬁaéerwatar fis&iﬁg, not
to exceed

For W&ight‘Iiftiﬁg, not to
exceed ;  B |

For y&ﬁhtiﬁg; not to exceed

| For velleyball, not to exceed
§22,083,53

‘For athletics, not to exceed
For support équipment and
supplies, not te exceed

5. For Miscellanetus Items, not to

exceod the total of Thirty-Eight

8
31,689.75
§

& $96.51
o

ég?ﬁz;zs

1,098.52

A

F O

§ 3,075.28
 4,760.44

- §12,152.00

Thousand Pour Hundrsd and %érty#ﬂﬁe-

bollars and ﬁixty~ai§ht Cents
{538,441, 63} ‘a8 follows:
For tiost Ceommittes, not to
‘exceed |
For ﬁ?éﬁiﬁg/tl@ﬂing
ﬂar@ﬁeniﬁx,,ﬁﬁt to exceed
'Fér;ﬁ@ﬁﬁiﬁg €am§i£tae, net
to exceed
For amglrﬁg, refar&as, ata.g
not te exceed
For L@mtiﬁg&ﬁey~ﬁanﬁ, not to
sxcoed | .
Section 14, Part I, 5%ﬂti¢n i, aabsaatigﬁ Ii, A.,
of Public Law 14-43 is her@hy aﬁenééd to r@aé as §a11@w

- &g

§ 5,382.32
§14,055,00
$17,004.36

$ 1 ga@ 80,7
2.,‘a*§ i,

5




37 E- N 7 R

o w3 &

“I. Por General Governmentsl Operations
A. Office of the ﬁéver&sr
P Gﬁ?ﬁr&ﬁe&@»ﬁﬁﬂ&&
€. ~ﬁisgéiian@aus Items: :
1. Operation and State | L
Function o 83,000,
Sectien 15, The follewing sums arsvay@ragtiataﬁ‘fréﬁfamy
svailable balance in the General Pund to the %apa?ﬁmé#t ﬁff |
Public Works for ﬁhm speration of the Guam ﬂﬁatrazaa?s Ziﬁénse
Board, created by ?@hlié Law 14-51, for the fiseal‘yaér @ﬁ%iag‘
June 30, 1278: o o
A, fuan ﬂanﬁraﬁtérsfaiéﬁusa Board ‘
a, Personnel Services & 5,613
b, Personnel Benefits | | R f%%?
¢, Local Travel, Hileasge ;
ﬁﬁiﬁbﬁrﬁﬁﬁ&ﬁt‘vf = .;§§§
d. Contractual Serviaﬁs | - B $1ﬁ;3&@
¢. Supplies % %aﬁafiais. » -3 l;aﬁﬁ
£, Equipment  ‘ R 8;553.”
Section 18, ﬁatwithstanéiag,éﬁy iaw, rule, ragﬁixtiag or
provision to the centrary, kha’?elﬁghﬂnﬁ Loan ﬁ@a&raéa Aﬁgﬁémeﬁﬁ
of Earﬁh 31, 3877, ("B" Loan) is hereby exempted from Sectien
22015 of the Government Code. Guam Telephone Authority is hereby
autherized to borrow Five %iiliﬁg'ﬁaar»%un&r&é Forty-Nine %ﬁ@u&&n@
Dellars {§5,449,000) te 6@m§i$ta>%3¢$ﬁ$€¥ﬁﬂﬁiﬁﬂ amé'rehakiiieatian
of the telephone system on Guam,
Section 17, Part Ons, Sectionm 1,F.a.b. of Public Law 14-43
is amended to read: , N |
“P, Civil Service Commission : |
&, Personal Services ©$111,424

b. Personnel Benefits § 14,052,




e

B e e o an B e

10

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20

21

Section 18
Twenty~Five Dol

« The sum of Twemty-3ix Thousand Two Hundred

lars (§26,218) is‘hargby appropriated from the

General Pund te supplement funding of the Umstac recyeational

restroom facilities.

Section 18
Eight Dollars (
Surpius of the
period May 1, 1

YA,

+ The sum of ?iftﬁe& Thousand One Euaér@d ?w&ﬁ%yn
$15,128) is aypfaariaﬁﬁé fron the ﬁﬁﬁ?ﬂ?ﬁ?rlﬁtﬁﬁ |
General Fund to %h@ Judigisl Council. f&r ﬁh@

878 t?r@ag&.&an& 3& 187% to be ua&é as teilﬁwsa

Judicial Council @f Cuam

1. Bupplies ‘ 5 éﬁ@?&ﬁ
2. Contractusl - $1,100.00

B.

Soction 20
to read:
"Bect

of law to

Board of Law Txsminers

1. Supplies | § 659.00

2. Equipment Lo , :ﬁzﬁﬁﬁéféé
3. Contractuel © $10,200.00."

. S@@tiéﬁ-%%ﬁi@.l,is added to the Government Code

ion 28018.1, Notwithstanding ﬁtha?~§révisiéﬂ$

the contrary, the Eaarﬁ of Law Examiﬁera &ay use .

funds of the Judicisl ﬁ@aﬁﬁil in erder to aeesmpiiﬁh itg

purpeses.”




